In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | Q 1 4
insoivency (Fngland &

s e soed Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insoivency Act 1986, in CVL

Companies House

THURSDAY

*ABWSADMI*
A1

16/01/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

#184

I Company details

Company number ’O_F’?,T!FFWI?

Company name in ful [ Stiller Transport Limited

|

< Fifling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
boid black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forenamel(s) Greg
Surname Whitehead
E Liquidator's address
Building name/numbefi Cobalt Business Exchange
Street i Cobalt Park Way
|
Post town ] Wallsend
County/Region i Newcastle upon Tyne
Postrode N E——E——FZ_E—B_TI_Q'WFZ-
Country
u Liquidator’'s name o

Full forename(s) ;

Surpame I

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another tiguidater.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

Street

Post town
County/Region

Country

|
|
|
?
Postcode ;7 !_F_ i_ii{— ;— F

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04117 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

i O Tick if one or more creditors ohjected to liguidator’s release.
i

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | ¥wnatee

Signature date F‘I-F; ,?J—W ’?PO_ EW

04417 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All infermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

i Contac: name Greg WhItEhead

@ Where to send

Company name

Northpoint Associates Limited

Addrass

Cobalt Business Exchange
Cobalt Park Way

Post town

Wallsend
entrieson Neweastle upon Tyne

= [n[el2[s] [s[nz

Country

[DX

Telephone

0191 280 4129

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.utk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compantes House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Stiller Transport Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 21 November 2017 To 14 November 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.06
Manolete Legal Action 5,000.00
5,000.06
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 90.00
Liquidators Fees 4,000.00
frrecoverable VAT 818.34
Stationery & Postage 13.27
Statutory Advertising 78.45
(5,000.06)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
Note:

AN

Greg Whitehead
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 14 January 2020 16:00



STILLER TRANSPORT LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

ISSUED ON 14 NOVEMBER 2019



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following the completion of a previous Liquidation the Company was restored to the register of companies
in order to join group litigation against truck manufacturers, This Liquidation commenced on 21 November
2017.

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Liquidator's appointment is attached at Appendix A.

This report should be read in conjunction with the report sent to creditors upon appointment and the
Liquidator's annual progress reports to creditors issued on 18 January 2019.

This is the Liguidator's Final Account to members and creditors which covers the whole term of the
Liguidation as well as the period 21 November 2018 to 14 November 2019 (“the Period”) being the period
since my last progress report.

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

The potential legal action as previously reported to creditors was commenced and some expenses of
the Liguidation were settled.

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS DURING THE PERIOD

| have liaised with Manolete Partners (Manolete) in relation to the potential legal claim previously
highlighted to creditors. Further details are provided below.

A description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix B.
Details of the work undertaken prior to the Period can be found as an appendix in the Liguidator's
previous progress report.

Please note there is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in
connection with the liquidation that provides no direct financial benefit for the creditors.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account {"R&P”) for the Period is attached at Appendix C. The R&P account also
serves as the Liguidator's Final Account.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Legal Claim

| previously reported that Manolete, a funder and purchaser of legal claims, had contacted me in relation
to a legal claim against truck manufacturers arising out of infringements to competition law relating to
unlawful and/or anti-competitive behavior regarding truck pricing. The Company was restored to the
Register of Companies in order to participate in the legal action.

It was agreed that Manolete would take on the claims and as a result made an initial payment of £5,000
into the Liquidation and take a share of any recoveries.

Manolete have continued to act in this matter during the Period and, as previously advised, instructed
Collyer Bristow Solicitors in respect of the class action matter against truck manufacturers for alleged
anti-competitive “Cartel" behavior.



| was expecting an initial review on the merits of the claim in October/November 2018 from Collyer
Bristow however this was only received in May 2019. | am unable to share specific points raised in the
report however | was informed that the likely outcome would be significantly lower than criginally
anticipated and would involve more investigatory work.

A decisicn was therefore made that it was not commercially viable to continue the legal action and the
matter has now closed.

Bank Interest Gross

Creditors should note that all funds have been held in a separate interest-bearing trust account which is set
up in the name of the Company and manages by me as Liquidator. During the Period, a nominal amount
of £0.06 has been received into the account in respect of interest accrued on funds held.

Asset realisations are complete,

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company had granted the following charges:

» Fixed and floating charge in favour of Bank of Scotland Plc which was created on 21 December
2007 and registered on 22 December 2007.

» Fixed and floating charge in favour of Bank of Scotland Plc which was created on 13 March
2009 and registered on 14 March 2009.

The legistation requires that if the Company granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s Net Property (fe the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors providing the Net Property
is more than the prescribed minimum of £10,000.

in this case, the Net Property is less than £10,000 and therefore the Prescribed Part provisions shall not
apply.

No distributions have been made to the secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

It was uncertain whether there were any preferential creditors at the date of my appointment. No claims
have been received from preferential creditors in this matter.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included 130 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability
of £660,714. A number of claims have been received however none of these claims have been agreed or
admitted.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to any class of creditor as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY
As the Company was re-instated to the register of companies and the Court deemed that this Liquidation

of the Company was a continuation of the previocus Liquidation, there was no requirement for the
Liquidator to submit a further conduct report.



I confirm that | submitted a conduct report to the Secretary of State within 6 months of my original
appointment as Liquidator on 26 May 2009.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

Due to the nature of this assignment, | have not drawn any pre-appointment remuneration in respect of this
appointment during the Period.

Please note that prior to my first instruction as Liquidator on 26 May 2009, a sum of £5,000 plus VAT was
paid to Northpeint by Stiller Group Limited in respect of pre-appointment costs.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved in the initial Liquidation at a meeting of creditors held on 26 May 2009.
Remuneration was fixed on a time cost basis in relation to the Liquidator dealing with all matters arising in
the Liquidation.

The Court ordered that the Company be restored back to the register of companies and that the Liquidation
be resumed, as a result of which, it is deemed that the fee basis sought on 26 May 2009 remains valid.

My time costs during the Period amounts 10 £3,767.50, representing 15.7 hours at an average hourly charge
out rate of £239.97 an hour. My time costs during the whole of the Liquidation totals £14,442.50,
representing 48.50 hours at an average charge out rate of £297.78 an hour.

A time analysis in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 which details the Liquidator's
time costs incurred during the Period and also from the commencement of the Liquidation is attached
as Appendix HI.

No remuneration has been drawn during the Period.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http.//'www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Northpoint's fee policies are available at
the link http://www . northpoint.co.uk/northpoint library.html. Please note that there are different versions
of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR’'S EXPENSES

I have incurred expenses of £15.82 in this Period for stationery and postage. Details regarding previcus
period's expenses can be referred to in my previous progress reports.

| have not used any agents or professional advisors during the Period.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured crediter may, with the permission of the Count, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their



receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Northpoint can
be found at www.northpoint.co.uk.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release
of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided no objections
to my release are received we shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final
notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact me by email at greg@northpoint.co.uk, or by
phone on 0191 280 4129 before my release.

SV IR

Greg Whitehead
Liquidator



STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:
Company number:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Liquidator's name:

Liquidator's address:

Date of appointment

Stiller Transport Limited
04240743

c/o Northpoint

Cobalt Business Exchange
Cobalt Park Way

Wallsend

Newcastle upon Tyne NE28 9NZ

Boeing Way

Preston Farm Industrial Estate
Stockton on Tees

TS18 3TE

Greg Whitehead

Northpoint

Cabalt Business Exchange
Cobalt Park Way

Wallsend

Newcastle upon Tyne
NEZ28 9NZ

21 November 2017



STILLER TRANSPORT LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX B

DESCRIPTION OF ROUTINE WORK UNDERTAKEN



Appendix B

Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office
holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by
the office holder and staff It does not give direct financial benefit to the crediters, but has to be
undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insclvency legislation and
the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must
follow.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank acccunt containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final account of the liquidation to creditors and
members.

» Filing a final return at Companies House.

» Preparing and filing VAT returns

*  Maintaining office holders cashbook

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office
holder also needs to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding
their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

« Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

* Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Assets

s Liaising with Manolete with regards to legal claim
* Making decision regarding ceasing legal claim



STILLER TRANSPORT LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX C

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



Stiller Transport Limited
(In Liguidation)
Liguidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 21/11/2017 From 21/11/2018 Total
of Affairs To 20/11/2018 To 13/11/2019

{£) (E} (E) (£)

Bank Interest Gross 0.02 0.04 0.06
Manolete Legal Action 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
5,000.02 0.04 5,000.06
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 90.00 0.00 90.00
Liquidators Fees 4,000.00 0.0C 4,000.00
Irrecoverable VAT 815.69 2.65 818.34
Stationery & Postage 0.00 13.27 13.27
Statutory Advertising 78.45 0.00 78.45
4,984.14 15.92 5,000.06
Net Receipts/(Payments) 15.88 (15.88) 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 Current 15.88 (15.88) 0.00

15.38 (15.88) 0.00

C S

Greg Whitehead
Liquidator

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 13 November 2019 09:54



85'60 6102 13quiBnoN €1

21-E0-G1 UOlsIsp

L Jo | abeg

“poyed i) ug Juesaid JoU AIE PR} BIEP SARRINLUND U] PAPNJIUL SOP0D S8joue( - ,,

00 000°F POUIEID 593 [e10L
oS THF'YL os'8r 16762 05°294°c oLsk 09¥ 4 000 oFL SINGH jeiel
o0'seg's 09'LL NYN 000 000 00'0 00°0 000 00°0 53055y JO UonESHEeY
000969 oyal 000 oo 000 oco 000 000 oo S198SR IO T OLE -
0052 oLy 00’0 000 000 00°C 000 000 000 SUOIIDESUR) L WBPEDAY | 20T ..
OSEL'T 06Z4 ro'esz 00'0ZE'T 1] 09’} 05§ 0070 08’} SOYPRG
000IE'L or'e 64267 00°0L8'} oY'e 1] 09'F 090 08l s101paI)) 0} Suioday ALoImels : pos
0052 CED 00'05Z 00'SL 080 000 [og] 200 fslols) saafey sakoldw] : Zpg
00°GYE' L 0z'9 I5BEL 00G/E 0Lz 05'L 090 000 [ole3} SJ0UpRUT PAIMITSUN © LOS
05 ZZr'Y 01’8l $L°607 05 L¥F L 089 oL 08'¢ (2] 000 Bujuueld 7 urlpy
00T L ove 000 000 oo 000 000 000 oo saljeuS suloddy 1 E0L ..
006 00'E 00°051 0008 090 090 06 00 000 uonexe| : gL
sy 0£0 000 000 00D 000 oc'o 000 000  SUOHE2IUNWALOS JUBND) PUE JOAIA | L0 ..
[l r oy 00'05Z 00008 0z'e 000 ozE 000 000 SMOLAGY OS] . 50/
05°22Z4 0z'L Y8621 05455 oLt 09z o0oe ooa 000 BubsiyseD : 202
00°5.Z 080 000 000 000 000 oo ooo o0'a dn s ase3 |2 Q0L -
g 1s0dt (4uqg 150d) {3 sy Has peddng Jeuo) d
WY S1S00 AWpl LN SINOH Apnoy Bay (3] 350D wip) SINCH (€30 L P SJURS|SSY 10T JYI0 Jabruely Jauyed UOIBUNT NIOM JO UO|JEDINSSE

sapon) pelold wewjuoddy 1s0d |1V
GLOZ/LLFL (01 BLOZ/L LALE (WG]
pajit podsues] 19IIS - TADLO0LS

Aewwng 3509 B awil] 6dIS Pallelad aAeInwng - Aju3z awi)



9G:60 6107 12qWBAON €1

21-€0-51 UOISIBA

| jo | abed

-popied eyy L) Juesasd 30U SUE WYY EVEP SARENUUND U| POPNSU| S9POS SHOLS = .

00°000°F powijE]) S04 [EIC)
0S'THHY) 05'8¥ {741 oS THP'E) 056 oz ox'vl 000 [V 24 SINOH [FIoL
00’859’ osLk 1§06€ 00'sER‘D L1 o0 ok 00'0 or'sL 53055y Jo uonEs|Evy
0005’9 LT 00'00F 00°095'G ovol o000 000 000 oF'eL S19S5E S0 [ BLE
00'54¢ aLk 000SZ 00'6L2 oF 000 ok ooa 000 SUDROESUES L BPEIAITY : ZOZ
0O'S3L'E 06TH 06T 00'584'E 06T 151 we 00'g 0%k SI0HPMD
00'048'} or'e %74 00°0L8°} or'g 000 09¥ coa o8l ssoNpauD 0} Bupiodey Aoiniels : ros
0052 0E0 00052 0o'sL oeo 000 0eo 00’0 oo sianEn safodws | Zos
000rZ’L or'e 0000z pa'or'h [h74-] og o'e 000 000 SIONDBIT) PRINDRSUN © LOS
05'TZY'Y oLl PEPPT wzZY'Y oL'8L oL'g 09°s 00'0 o5y Bupueld 2 vAIpY
000:Z'L orE £5'eLe 00°0.T't or'e 000 090 oo 08z sefilieulo 4 Jusunueddy | 50L
00'G.E 0o 05481 0O'GLE 0oz oLl 000 oo oEo uoREXE] | 80/
005t 8e0 00051 Do'sy oEe ] 00'0 000 000 SUOMBIINULIOS JUSIID PUR JOWANC | LOL
00'SEZ’} ory 89°08Z 00'SET't ory 000 05'E 000 060 SMIASY F5ED 1 90L
052IT1 uTL 52691 05222+ 0z arg oL 000 000 BupaiseD | zo2
00'522 080 SLEVE 00°6LT 08'C oo 0E0 000 050 ‘oL
A0 1504d) tfwo Ls0d) {3l mey #%s poddng $|PUO|SES)0Ig
wn) S350 QW] WnY oy Apnoy Bay {3) 31300 oW SINOH oL ¥ SjuESISSY BLILT -3 TiTg] Jofivuey wuurg UONBUN MIOM JO UOHEISSRED

sapo joslold uswiuoddy isod IV
GLOZ/LLIFL 0) LL0Z/LL/LE SO
palw bodsuer| SIS - TADLO0LS

Arewwing 3502 g suil} 6dIS Pajie}ad dAneInwng - Anug awiy



